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1. COURT .DECISIONS - BLANCK and SOUTH JERSEY RLS,ASSN. v~ 
MAGNOLIA, D'AMICO and DIRECTOR OF DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL - APPELLATE DIVISION AFFIRMANCE OF 
DIRECTOR REVERSED~ . 

SUPREME COURT OF·NEW JERSEY 
A-27 September 1962 

HORACE W. BLANCK and ANGELINE V. 
BLANCK, trading as .BLANC.Kt S LIQUOR 
STORE, and the SOUTH JERSEY RETAIL 
LIQUOR STIORE ASSOCIATION, 

Petitioners-AppellantsL 

v. 

MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF MAGNOLIA, 
HARRY R. D'AMICO AND CATHERINE D'AMICO, 
trading as D9AMICO LIQUOR STQRE and 
DIRECTOR OF DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL. 

Respondents-Respondents 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~-~~----------~--~-~------~~-----~-------

Argued October 9, 1962. Decided November 19, 1962 

Mr. Grover c. Richman, Jr., argued the cause for petitioners-· 
appellants; Messrs. Richman and Berry, attorneys. 

Mr. Norman Heine, attorney, argued the cause for respondents, 
Harry A. D'Amico and Catherine D'Amico, trading as D'Am!co 
Liquor Store. 

Mr. Herbert S. Alterman, Deputy Attorney General of New Jer-sey, 
file~· "Statemerit In Lieu of Brief" for respondent, Director 
of Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; Mr. Arthur J. 
Sills, Attorney Ge~eral of New Jersey,, Attorney. 

The opinion of the Court was delivered by SCHETTINO, J. 

An appeal had~ been taken to the,. Pirector of the Division of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control to rescind. the issuance of a lic.ense 
permitting plenary retail distribution of liquor in the Borough 
of Magnolia and to set aside, as invalid, a 1960 ordinance 
creating the license. From an order0of the Director affirming 
the issuance of the license, petitioners appealed to the 
Appellate Division, which affirmed. 73 N.J. Sliper. 306 (~. 
Div. 1962). :(Bulletin 1443, Item 1). We granted certification. 
38 N.J. 182 (1962). - . 

' 
Petitioners-appellants are Horace W. and Angeline V. Blanck, 

holders of one of the plenary retail consumption licenses in 
the borough, and the South Jersey Retail Liquor Store Association, 
·an unincorporated association consisting of holders of plenary 
retail distribution licenses in South Jersey. The respondents 
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are the ·Mayor and Borough Council of Magnolia," and Harry "R. 
and Catherine D'Amico,trading as the D'.Amico Liquor Store, 
holders. of the challenged license. 

By virtue of an ordinance adopted March 12, 1940, the 
Borough of Magnolia had limited the number of plenary retail 
consumpt.fon licenses to three and the number of club licenses~ 
to one, with no provision for any plenary retail distribution 
license. At a meeting held on.August 24, 1960, the Borough 
Council approved on first reading an-ordinance amending the 
1940 ordinance and establishing the plenary retail distribution 
license and set October 5, 1960 as the date for public hearing 
and final passage of the ordinance. Respondent Harry D'Amico, 
who served as a councilman for many years and at the time of 
the passage of the amendatory ordinance complained of was 
serving as president of the council, was· not pres~nt at the· 
~meeting of August 24. Notice of the council~s action was 
published in the Campen Courier-Post on September 23, 1960. 
Mr. D•Amico did attend. the meeting held on September 7, 1960, 
and moved that the minutes of the last regular meeting of August 
3 and the adjourned meeting of August 24 be approved. His motion 
was seconded and unanimously adopted. On October 1, 1960, _ 
Harry D'.Amico presented his resignation as president and member 
of the counc;il to the borough clerk, his brother Samuel D.' Amico. 
The record shows that no other official knew of the resignation. 
Harry D•Amico was not present at the ·council meeting of October 
5, 1960, at which the first order of business was consideration 
of the pending ordinance. The ordinance was read and the mayor 
opened the public hearing thereon. There being no comment on 
the ordinance from the citizens in attendance, the public hearing 
was _,closed and the ordinance passed by a unanimous vote of the 
councilmen present at the meeting. Later in the same meeting, 
D'Amico•s resignation was submitted and accepted by ·the Council •. 
Notice of the council's action was published in the Camden 
Courier-Post on October 14, 1960e 

On October 7, 1960., the nw,; ,11cos filed an application for 
the newly established license~ On October 26 the only other 
application filed was received by the Borough Clerk. Two 
others inquired about license applications and were given the 
forms, but neither filedQ 

At a meeting of November 2, 1960, certain citizens appeared 
in order to determine what could be done to have the ordinance 
rescindede The mayor and council advised them that if they 
filed a pe_ti tion to that effect, their petition wotild b~ 
considered. The meeting was adjourned to November 7, 1960-. 
The council also announced that it would, at the adjourned 
meeting, consider the two applications for the plenary retail 
distribution license. r 

At the adjourned meeting, the mayor an~ council received 
a petition containing 142 signatures requesting that the 
ordinance be rescinded. After a short recess, during which 
the mayor and council conferred privately, it was announced that 

"the mayor and council saw no justification for rescinding the 
ordinance. A statement was read by a councilman stating that 
the council was inclined to award the license to the respondents: 
D'Amico because the D~Amicos, upon obtaining the license, planned 
to build a combination store and residence which would represent 
a valuable property improvement and result in general improvement 
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·of the ~msiness area,- whereas the other applicant, Myers, 
Jntended to use his existing residence as a temporary liquor 
store and· had. no. d_efinite future plans; that the, premises. owried 
by Myers were 6nly 500· feet distant from the place of busines·s . 
of p~titioners ·Blanck, while the premises contemplated by 
responde;nts D'Amico were a conslderable distance away ."at the 
opposite. end of to'Wn"; .a~d that. the increased population since. 
J..940 lent further proprie.ty to the creation of such:aJicense. 
Motions were then introduced and carried granting the·· ...... · 
application of the D1Amicos, subject to the completion of . 
the planned premises, and denying the application of the 
other applicant. · 

An· appeal· from the issuance of the license was filed with · 
the Director of ·the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control • 

. On November 30, 1960, the Direc.tor. sent a notice of a hearing 
· scheduled for. December 19, .1960. The hearing:s_ were conducted and 

o\p. April 11-, 1961; the Alcoholic Beverage _Control Hearer 
-'··conclucied that there was no indication that the mayor· and c'ouncil 
· members had acted improperly, ·and that the ordinance .and the · 

·. issuance of the license were proper in all other respects. In 
·.his report the Hearer stated: · · · 

. -"Determination as to the number of licensed places 
to be permitted in any particular area is a matter 
confided, in the first.instance, to the sound 

-discretion of the issuing authority. The burden of 
showing an abuse of discretion rests with the 

·appellants •. Union County Retail Liquor St6nes 
Association v. Roselle •. et al., Bulletin 772, Item 
11. Consi.dering the increase in population, the 
dista:r:ice between the Blanck and D•Amico premise·s . 
and the fact tha.t the la-tter premi,ses are in a 
commercial zone,· it ·does not appear that respondent 
Mayor and Council abused its discretionary power. . 
Moreover, under the facts of :this case, it does not 

. : appear that its actio:n was arbitrary or unr~asonabl~." 

This ap.proach was consistent ~ith the. principle.that .the issuance, 
renewal and transfer of liquor lie.ens.es rest in the sound 

.. discretion of the issuing· authority and will not be di~turbed 
in the ·absence of a clear a puse of discretion. Paul v. Brass . 
Rail Liquors·, Inc., 31 N .J .-. Super. 211, 214 (Ami. Div. 1954) •. 

The_ petitioners filed exceptions to the Hearer's R~port, 
but on June 1, 1961, the Director-concurred in and adopted 
th~ findings and conclusion_ of the Hearer. 

Dl.ll'ing the hearings, the following were elicited; (1) 
that respondent Harry,R. D1 Amico had, prior to the passage ·Qr 
the ordinance, told both the mayor and the borough clerk, in 
separate private conversations, that if the ordinance were 
passea, he would like to apply for the l~cense; (2) that 
D ~Amico. had spoken to . one member of the council with regard to 
the ordtnance before its passage and indicated his interest in 
obtaining the license,- but that D•Amico hadhever~poken.to 
the other four borough ·councilmen; (3) that D•Amico had 
ordered. plans for his new bu;ild.ing befo·re the ordinance was . 
passed; and (4) that_ the D1.Amicos complied with the conditions. 
of .the grant by completing the premises. . (They have been·· . 

·operating under the license sinc·e July ·1961.) 
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. . ~he· petitioners on. their appeal to the Appell{:J.t:e -01:f~~sion 1, . 

. urged two -grounds for reversal: {l) that _the. ordinanc.e:.'·under 
which the plenary retail dis'tribution license was i~sue:d.~~:;~to . 
respondent Harry· R~ D'Am:J.co was· inva°Iid because- he :.~S:·s<:7~t~' 
president of -the Borough Council of Magnolia· at· the!:. t~,n,~:~: the 
ordinance· was enacted and ha_d a personal and financiaL/iriterest 
which c~nflicted· with his public duty to the ·Ci tize~p~;:9.:(, the . 
Borough of Magnolia; and (2) that the ·applica.tion by·:1te·s.pondents 
Harry R. and Catherine D*Amico for the· plenary retail:·:·9-~istr1bu­
tion :J.1cense should have peen made to the·respondent Director 
of tpe·Division of :Alcoholic Beverage Control and not.the. · 
respond_ent Mayor and Borough Council of Magnolia. Thereafter, 
petitioners moved before the Appell~te Diviiion for a stay of the 
proceedings and for leave to take the testimony of one Walter 

·Peters, Sr., w~o stated ·to petitioner Horace w.· Blanck .subseque;nt 
to the Director's· hearing that Peters had had a conver.sation 
with the mayor "in· the early fall of 1960" apd· that the mayor 
had told Peters.tpat the· passage of. the ordinance and issuance 
of the license to the D'Amicos was "all fixed. n Petition.ers 
also ·moved :for the· _talting of additional testimony or the' mayor. 
on the grQunds· that a letter sent by him to some of the citizens 
of Magnolia_ subsequent to the Dire~tor•s hearing conflicted with 
his testimony .at ·~hat hearing. These motions were denied. 

I 

·The ,right·, -most e~tensive in nature, to regill.ate ·the 
field of intoxicating liquors is within the police power of 
the S-tate, and this power is practica.lly -limitless. Borough 
of Fanwood v. Rocco, 33 N.J, 404, 411 (1960).;_Meehan·v. Board 
gf Excise Commissioners, 73 N.J.L. 382, .386 {Sup. Ct. 1906)., 
affirmed, 74 N.J•L~ 557 (E. &.A. 1908). From the earliest 
history of our Sta:te, the sale of intoxicating: liquor has been 
dealt with by the ·:Legislature in an ex9eptional way. Because 
of .its sui generis: ·nature and significance, it;: is a subject by 
itself, to the. treatment of ~which all the anal9gies of the 
law, appropriate to other administrative agenc.ies, cannot be 
indiscriminately,.applied. Paul v. Gloucester '"Count;x:,· 50. 
N .J .L. 585, 595 '(E.~ & A. 1888). This field is·: .peculiarly 
subject to strict.~overnmental control. Franklin Stores Co • 
. v. Burnett, 120 N.J aL. 596, 598 (Sup. Ct. 1938). :Consistent 
.therewith is the Legislature's mandate tha!t .. "This -chapter is 
intended to be remedial of ~buses inherent in 1.iquor traffic 
and shall be liber~lly construed." R~S. 33:1-73 .• _ . 

. Chief ·Justice» Case, writing ,for the Court ·or· Errors and 
Appeals in Hudson. Be.rgen County Retail Liouor·stores Assn v. 
Board of Com•rs o.f Cit ·of Hoboken, 135 N.J .L. · 502,. 507-509 . 

E. & A. 1947, stated that the reason and -the need for ·singling 
out the liquor traffic for peculiar limitation and strict.super-· 
vision-may be read in our statutes for nearly 250 _years, from -
.early colonial times through the pos~ ·prohibition legislative· 
reqUirements. He_ also emphasized that, historically:, _the 
Legislature has determined who the licensing tribunal should· 
be and that the aµthority to issue or control licenses need not 
necessarily be limited to ,municipal action,. ·poi-nting out that th~ .. 
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control has, with respect to · . ·_. · 
numerous grades of licenses, the issuing authority~· R.S.; . 
33::1-18. He pointed out, moreover., ·that. our courts have held 
that,.· in interpreting statutes. in this field., meticulo~s. 
technical! ties should. ·not be permitted to thwart the Legisla ture 1·s 
effort to keep a . publ~c convenience fr.om becoming a social evil 
and therefore state authorities.should be given every opportunity 
to wor]( out the mandate of the Legislature. "Thus, having ·regard 
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for the historically exceptional treatment accorded the sale 
of intoxicating- liquor and for the extensive expressions of 
authority .in the statute, the Director has powers of super­
vision and control which set him apart from any other.formal 
appellate tribunal. See also Brush v. Hock, 137 N .J .I .. 257 ,· 
259-60 (Sup. Ct. 1948). 

1 

, .The test in the establishment and issuance of. liquor 
licenses is.whether the public good re.quires it •. Paul v. -
Gloucester County, supr~ (50 N.J.~. 585). In Zicherman v. . 
Driscoll, 133 N .J .IJ. 58 , 588 (Sup. Qt. 1946) the court said: 
"The common 1 .. nterest of the general public. should be~ the guide 

_post in the issuing and re;newing of licenses." Likewise, 
the Director may cancel licenses issued by local· issuing 
authorities .. when not warranted by public need. Brush v. Hock, 
supra (137 N.J.L. 257). 

I 

Ordinarily, the matter lies within the -discretion of the. · 
local issuing body. However, the Director possesses .the final 
agency review of the action of a local board relating to liquor '·· 
licenses. Neiden Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Municipal Bd.·or 

., Alcoholic Beverage Control of City of Newark, 40 ·N .J. Stiper. · · 
24,. 29 C!iiii. Div,. 1956). "Within their respective spheres the _· 
*.:··* *··lDirec±.or] and the municipal gover.ning bodies *-' * * [are]> 
vested-with very broad measures of discretion in passing upon 
applications for licenses." Borough of Fanwood v. Rocco, .supra.' . . 
(33 ~-J. at 412). In the same opinion, Mr. Justice Jacobs pointed . , 
out at page 414): 

"Although.New Jersey's system of liquor control· 
contemplates that the municipality shall'have·the 
original power to pass on an application for 
a ·* * * license or the transfer thereof, the · 
municipality's action is broµdly subject~to appeal 
to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. The Director conducts a £§. novo hearing of 
the appeal and makes the·necessary.factual and legal 
determinations on the record before him. * * * Under 
his settled practice, the.Director abides by the , 
municipality's grant or denial of the application so 

., long a$ its exercise of judgment and disqretion was 
\ reasonable." 

No party to this action disputes these principles, but we re­
iterate them in order to focus on the specific problem con­
fronting us against a back-drop of historical and present day 
guide posts. 

II 

In our''view, the present action is unique in its facts, 
and these facts required an entirely different review by the 
Director than was accord~d. In petitioners' notice of appeal, 
they alleged that the grant of the pillenary retail distributors 
license'to the D'Amicos was erroneous for the following reasons: 
(1) the ordinance under which the license was issued was invalid 
because .respondent Harry D•Amico was president of the Borough 
Council at the .time the ordinance became law; (2) the granting 
of the license was a violation of the alcoholic beverage ., 
control laws and regulations of the State of New Jersey; (3) there 
was no public need or necessity for the issuance of the license 
because the area was amply served by existing outlets; and (4) 
the granting of the license,was arbitra.ry"and unreasonable and 
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constituted an abuse ·of discretion. 

In the Director's Conclusions and Order, adopting the 
Hearer's ·recommendations that the·action of the local ·bociy. 
in· granting the· license be affirmed, he stated: -

"Mor.eover, ··and of considerable import, 1 t is well ... 
to mention that Mr.· D1Amico need not have. resigned ··: .. 
from the Council to ql.¥111fy as a retail licensee · 
although,.if such asituation had developed;­
application wo'lild· then have had to be made to the 

. Director instead of to the local governing: 'body."· 

.. 

- . . - - . - - . . \'\/ ' 

. In their brie'f .in t~e Appellate Division, petitioner·s_ tor--­
the f'ir:?t time contended that as Harry D•Amico applied for.the 
license less than 48 hours after he resigned as president of the 
.borou.gh-~ouncil; his application should have been made directly 
to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage C·ontrol 
as provided by R.S. 33:1-20. The Appellate Division stated· 
(73 N .J. Super. at ·310): · 

. ) . . . -

"!he latter point will be considered first. By 
R.S. 33:1-20 it is provided that no liquor.license· 
shall be issued by any issuing.authority to any 
member thereof, and that in,any such case, applica­
tion may be made to the Commissioner (Director) who·· 
may issue :the license. This provision does-not 
apply to the ,instant case. Harry R. D•Aanico had 
resigned as c.ouncilman . prior to applying for the 
11.cense. True1 the time interval wa·s shor.t~ but 

: the council did not issuetta license to one of its " 
· member.s-, so tha·t the mandate of R.S. 33:1-·20 was 
not disobeyed. Such circumstances would ·be ·I· 

pertinent to the charge of corruption of favoritism 
hereafter considered, but do not make ·out a viola-
tion of.R.S. 33:1~20." · 

. ·As we .view R.S·. )3:1-20 its purposes are several •. Ordinances 
establishing local. bod1$s.1br the issuing of liquor licenses · 
i5rovid·e little or no compensation for the memb~rs. - Conceivably, 
tl;le members" perfo~m a·rduous and t'ime-consuming·.work and are 
frequently subject·:to public and private criti_cism. The 
rewards are no more than those usually enjoyed by one who feels 
that he should perform a.public serv.ice., Thus, when proper 
circumstances arise, no such member s~ould be .barred from· "' 
re~eiving a_ license. ·Another purpose is to put into .the hands· 
of an outsider and:.an impartial judge the power to grant or 
deny the license to a member. of the local issuing body. Thi·s 
autho-rity is lodged in the 'Director. The o,bvious underlying 
p~p.o,se· of, this section is to eliminate not only actual 
favoritism by fellow.members of the local body·but also any 
aura of it which might diminish the public feeling that there 
is strict impartial supervision and control.of ·the liquor 
industry. 

We .al·so must bear in mind· the.~ strong , language. of y . 
.33:1-7.'.3. that the basic legislative philosophy a.nd intent of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Contr9l Law .is "to be remedial· of abuse-s 
inherent in liquor traffic and shall be liberally construed," 
and· of R.s.- 33:1-23 that the Director .shall "-do, perform, take 
and adopt ·all.other acts, procedures and methods designed to_ -
insure the .\fair, impartial, stringent and comprehensive" · 
enforcement of the Alcohol Beverage Control.- IJa.w •. 
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. The c~se before us a'dmi ttedly does not fall into the 
ca~egory of one involving an applicant who is a member of the 
local body at the time his application was filed~ Although 
R.S • .3.3:1-20 does not expressly cover this case, a fair 
reading of all these sections compels a conclusion .that where. 
a member.of a local body is interested in obtaining a license 
and an ordinance creating and authorizing such license is · . 
introdu~ed and passed, and thereafter such membe~ resigns and the 
license is issued to him, the Director should closely scrutinize 
the entire transaction to determine (1) whether the ordinance · 
was, adopted·. in the public interest or to favor the member, and ·' 
(2) whether, as an original proposition, the license· should be 

.issued·to the former official rather than a competing applicant~ 
This, we th~nk, is required to satisfy the legislative.aim . 
that the Director· exercise a broad supervisory power in this 
delicate area. But there should be an initial application to 
the local body. Such a procedure would save to the local:body 
the first d$termination of the grant of the.license and yet.give .· 
to the Director the broad powers .-or R.S. 33:1-20, without re+!l · 

· stricting the Director's determinations by the findings of the. 
local·. body as in the ordinary appeal. Cf., Rajah Liquors v. 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 33 N.J. Super. 59S . 
CAJm. Div. 1955), -cert. den. lS N.J. 204 (1955). \, 

. In passing we note a similar philosophy already.ordained 
·by the Director in R.S. 33:1-20 applications.·. State Regulation 
No.·4, Rule 7 provides: · 

"There shall also be submitted a certified copy of 
resolution adopted by the issuing authority of the 
·municipality wherein the premises sought to be 
licensed are situated, setting forth that SB:ld 
issuing authority has no objection to ... the ·.1s:suance · 
(or the transfer, as the case may be) of the license·· 
appl'ied for ·and consents thereto and, furthermore,, 
is not aware of a~y circumstances or provisions of 
law or local ordinance which would prohibit the 
issuance (or the transfer, as the case may be) of . 
the license~";· Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control,· 
Rules and Regulations 13-14 (1957). . . 

The Director there has imposed upon himself certain procedures 
. not ne·cessarily required by the Alcoholic. Beverage Control Law.· 

In olir view,· the Director should have taken petitioners t . ·. · 
appeal and molded it as if it were a direct application by the . 
D'Amicos for a license. He would have had before him the 
competing applicant, Myers, and could have then decided all the 
issues. He would have made a det~rmina tion as to whether · . 

:·.public welfare or favoritism was the basis for enacting the. 
ordinance. If he found ·public welfare, he would have then . 

·considered the relative merits of the two applications. If he. 
found that the amendment was p'assed for a reason not permitte~ · 
by the Legislature, he would not have granted a license .t~ 

,. . either applicant. Df. Board of Comm ssioners of the T \-J of 
Phillipsburg v. Bu.rnett, 125 N.J .TJ. 157 Su Ct. 1940 • 

. Nevertheless, the power he would exer.cise would be .in· the 
na··ture. of an. ,ts suing authority (such as he exercises under 

.. R~S. 33:1.;.20) r~ther than an appe~late one. · 

We shB.11 remand the cause to the Director of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control .for action not inconsisten~ with this opinion. 
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In view·or our actio~ we find it unnecessary to pass upon the 
alle.ged erroneous determination of the Appellate Division on 
the motions for the taking ·of additional testimony. We,,_ 11ssume 
that such testimony will be available before the Directp·r. 

Reverse and remand. No costs~ 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING PROSTITUTES ON L-!CENSED 
:PREMISES - PERMITTING PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION - LICENSE ~ 
SUSPE~DED FOR 120 DA~S. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-Proce~dings against 

THE GINGHAM, INC. 
t/a GINGHAM RESTAURANT 

.. 4415 Park Boulevard 
_Wildwood, N. J. 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lie ens~ C-46, is·sued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Dity of Wildwood. 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·oRDER 

Perskie and Persltie, Esqs., by Marvin D. Perskie, Esq.,. Attorneys· 
for Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appe.aring for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein·: 

"Licensee has pleaded not guilty to the f~llow~ng charges: 

'l. On divers days between November 1, 1961 and 
February 28, 1962, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered prostitutes L1. and upon your _licensed· 
premises; in violation of Rule 4 of State Regu­
lation No. 20. 

12. On divers days between November 1, 1961 and 
February 28, 1962, you allowed, pe·rmitted and 
suffered.lewdness and immoral activity and foul, 
filthy and obscene conduct d.n·:~ancl upon your 
licensed premises and your licensed place of 
business to be conducted in such manner as to become 
a nuisance, viz., in that you, through agents, 
servants, employees, officers directors and. share­
holder.s, procured and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the procuring of females for.purpose of 
prostitution, acts of illicit sexual intercourse 
and acts of perverted sexual relations with 
customers and patrons; engage'a and participated 
in and allowed, permitted and suffered in and 
upon your licensed premises solicitation for 
prostitution, acts of illicit sexual intercourse 
and acts of perverted sexual relations;·engaged 
and participated in and allowed, permitted and 
suffered in and upon your licensed premises the 
making of arrangements for acts of illicit sexual 
intGrcourse and acts of perverted sexual relations; 
and otherwise conducted your licensed place of 
business in a manner offensive to common decency and 
public fuorals; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regul~tion No. 20. 9 
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"It appears from·th~ testimony of Rhondda that about the 
middle of November 1961, during the time she was engaged in· 
prostitution,· a ~an who promoted her immoral activities intro­
duced her to and made arrangements with an officer of the 
corporate licensee in the licensed _pre.mises for the purpose of·. 
sexua:i intercourse· at a designated apartment in the community, 
off the li·censed premises. She further. testified that such 
illicit act took place as·a result of the aforesaid agreement. 

"The testimony of Marianne, who admittedly engaged in 
prostitution, disclosed that, although she had sexual.relations 
with the officer~of the corporate licensee in questioti, no ~ · 
arrangements were made for suc.h immoral purposes in the licensee's · 
premises. · · · 

"The officer of the corP.ora te licensee c·a tegorically 'denied 
that at any. time he had made arrangements in the licensed premises 

... with anyone concerning sexual intercourse to be consummated off -
the li~ensoo premises. Further, he· declined to answ~r .a question 
whether he had engaged in alleged illicit relations with either '< 

Rhondda or Marianne. · 

"Other w_itnesses who were alleged to be implicated in tlie .. 
immoral activities charged denied that they heard or participated· . 
in any such arrangements being made in the ·11censee 1s,establishment. 

"Licensee produced.many patrons as witnesses who were 
agreed that the licensed premises are highly regarded and at no. 
time. have they seen anything improper occurring on the occasions 
when they were there. 

nI have carefully examined the testimony.without attempting. 
to· set forth a detailed analysis thereof because 1 t would serve 
no useful purpose. 

i 
, '. "I believe the testimony of Rhondda and am convinced that 

at least on one occasion in the licensed premises arrangements 
·were made for illicit sexual intercourse with the knowledge,.· if 
not the acquiescence, of a responsible officer of the corporate 
licensee. · 

"I ·recommendj therefore, that tll:e licensee ·be found 
guilty of the charges. · · 

"Licensee had·no prior adjudicated record. 

rrr·rurther recommend that, under the circumstances herein, 
an order be entered suspending licensee's license for one h~dred 
twenty days." · · . ' . 

' . . . 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and.written 
argument thereto were filed with me by the attorneys· for the 
licensee pursuant to the provisions of Rule 6 of State · 
Regulation No. 16. · · 

I have given careful consideration to the evidence and 
exhibits herei'n,. the Hearer's Report and exceptions and written 
argument of counsel for the licensee in support thereof. I 
concur in the conclusions.of the Hearer and adopt bis recommendations. 
Hence I find the l1icens ee guilty as charged. \. 

··Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of November 1962, 

\· 
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ORDERED that· Plenary R.e~ail Consumption License C-4()., 
issued by the Board of ·commissioners of the City of 'Wildwood to, 
The Gingham, Inc., t/a Gingham Restaurant, for premises 4415 
Park Boulevard, Wildwood, be and the same is hereby suspended · · 
·ror onec,hundred twenty-. (120) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, 
November 1.3, 1962, and terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, ·March 
13, 1963 Ci - • ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR ., .. .. -: 1 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROC.~EDINGS .... NUISANCE (HOMOSEXUALS) - PRIOR., 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, L'ESS 5 
FOR PLEA~ 

f 
/ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

. )t 
FILIPPI, INC~ .· 
t/a PEPPER BOX BAR & RESTAURANT 
771 Palisade Avenue 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cliffside Park, N. Jo ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-32, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Cliff side ) 
Park. 

Licensee, by Vincent Brancato, President, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose; Esq~, Appearing for the ~ivision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle ~ 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

·Licensee pleads .!!Qll vult to a charge as follows: 

"On September 9, 15 and 30 ;: ~-962 and· on divers 
days prior thereto you a1lowedj permitted and , · 
·suffered your licensed place of business to be 
conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance in 
that you allowed, permitted and suffered person~ ·. · 
who appeared to be homosexuals, e.g. females irri;.. 

,( · persona ting males, in and upon your licensed premises; . 
allo~ed, permitted and suffered such·persons to · 
frequent and congregate in and upon your licensed · 
premises; and otherwise conduct-ed your licensed 
place of business in a manner offensive to common 
decency and public morals; in violation or Rule 5 
of State Regulation No. 20." 

Reports of inves_tigation disclose that on the dates 
·. mentioned, the licensed premises was patronized by a large 

number (as many as fifty) of apparent lesbians who gathered in 
a basement room to which general public access was denie.d by the 
management for- the alleged reason that a private party was in 
progress in. the room. No overt acts or immoral activity or 
indecent conduct were observed~ 

Lice~see has a· previous record of suspension of '11cense 
by the municipal issuing authority (1) for twenty days effective 

,June 1, 1954, for sale to minors, (2) for five days effective · 
June 10, 1956 and (3) for forty-five days effective March 20, 1961, 
both .for permitting a brawl a.nd act of viblence on the licensed <-. 
premises C> • -·· 
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The prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation 
in 195.4 and 1956 occurring more than five years ago 'disregarded 
but the prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation in 
1961 considered, 'on the basis· Qf the facts appeari~g (simple · 
congregation of a. relatively large numb~r of apparent homosexuals 
with no evidence of overt acts or immoral activity) the ·license,; 
will be suspended for sixty-five days (er. Be Savoy Club1 Inc., 
Bulletin 1289, Item 7), with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of sixty days. 

Acc.ordingly, it is,, on this 29th day of October, 1962.; 

, . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
· issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough or Cliff side 
.Park to Filippi, Inc~, t/a ,Pepper Box Bar & Restaurant, for 
·premises 771 Pali~ade Avenue, Cliffside Park, be and the same 
is''ke~eby suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. 
Monday, November 5, 1962, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Friday,. 
January 4_. 1963. 

'-.. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV!S 
DIRECTOR 

4. ·DISCIPtINARY·-PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. $S - SALE TO A MINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED 

.FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5-FoR PLEA. 

·In the Matter of D.isciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILtIAM BOYER AND ELEANORE BOYER 
t/a BOYD TAVERN 
482 West Side Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·Holders of Plenary Retail Consumpt.ion ) 
License C-113 ,· issued by" the Municipal" 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of .Jersey City. 
------------~~---..------.... ---... ---,..,.--.. -. .............. ~-- ... _.,---

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Licensee~, Prtr s~~ 
Edward F• Ambrose,, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· . . . Beverage Control. "' 

BY THE DI RECTOR.: 
' 

, · Licensees piead non vul t to charges alleging that on' ·' 
October 12, 1962, .(1) at 10:40 p.m. they sold six cans of beer 
for off-premises consum~tion, in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation No. 38, and \4) .they sold drinks of beer to a minor, 
age 19, .in violation 0£ Rule 1 of State Regulation No6 20. , . 

' I/ 

Absent p~ior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first charge for fifteen days (Re Suk, Bulletin 1477, , 
Item;) and on the second charge for fifteen days (Re Highlander. 
Hotel Corn., Bulletin 1475, Item 1), or a total of thirty days, · 
with remission ·or five days for the plea entered, leavirig a net 
·~nsion of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th·day of October 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-113, 

( 
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issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to William Boyer and Eleanore Boyer,· 
t/a Boyd Tavern, for premises 482 West Side Avenue; Jersey_ 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 
(25) d~ys, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, November 5, 1962, and 
terminatin.g at 2 a.m. Friday, November 30, 1962. . 

WII,LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

;. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYMENT ON 
LICENSED PREMISES SUBSEQUENT TO DENIAL OF PREVIOUS 
APPLICATION - DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL _DEFERRED FOR 6 MONTHS. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to R.S. 
33:1-31e2• 

Case ·No. 1723 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

C}larles L. Rudd, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner renews his, application for relief pursuant to 
the terms of an order dated May 5, 1961, t\enying a prior 
application with leave to reapply after June 27, 1962. Re Case 
ifJ.-§06, Bulletin 1396, Item ?. . 

The records of the Division disclose that in 1933 petitioner 
was convicted of grand larceny and in 1954 he was convicted of' 
carrying concealed weapons; that on Jw1e 27, ili957, peti~ioner 
was twice convicted in a Magistrate's Court; that the aforesaid 

~ convictions in 1933 and 1954 were determined to be convictions 
of crime involving the element o-P ~· ,,ral turpitude (Re Case_#J..Q06, 
supra); that on May;, 1961J because of the aforesaid convictions 
in 1957, the petitioner's application was denied pursuant to 
R.S~ 33tl-31.2, with permission to reapply for relief on or after 
June 27, 1962 •. 

--./ 

It further appears that on June 27, 1962, petitioner, by 
his attorney, submitted a second application to remove his· .. 
disqualification setting forth therein that, during the past five 
years, he had been employed as a handyman in licensed premises 
in this State; that by letter dated ~uly 2, 1962, petitioner's 
attorney was advised tha.t the application would not be entertained 
prior to October 1, 1962, in view of petitioner's failure to 
comply with the aforesaid order of May 5, 1961, and that on 
October 15, 1962, petitioner renewed his application. 

At the hearing he'ld herein petitioner testified that 
ever since J'une 27, 1957, he has not been in trouble with the 
law; that from about June 15, 1961, to October 20, 1962, he worked 
as a cook's helper and handyman in the kitchens of two licensed 
premises; that subsequent to the entry o~ aforesaid order on May 
5, 1961, he discontinue~ working for his former employer (a retail 
distribution licensee);. that he was ignorant of the full effect of 
the order; that he did not know that he was inelieible to accept 
a.fore said employment in licensed premises; that he believed his 
i.neligi bili ty was limited to handling alcoholic beverages; tba.t 
he had not been :tnformed to the contrary; that he believed a licensed 
premises was "like a whiskey store" and that he :l.s presently 
~employed" 
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. The· petitioner pro"duc·e_d. thre-e character witnesses (a 
painter, _.a tank maker and .the owner of a gorcery store) who 
testified ·that _they have known him. for over five, years last . 
_past and that he'now bears a reputation for being a.law-abiding 
person. · 

_ The folice Department of the municipality wherein . 
petitioner_ resides repo~ts ·there are no complaints· or investi- _ 
gations. presently pending .against the petit~oner. · 

. , I 'hesitate to 'grant the relief sought fer the reason that 
for t}?.e past one and one-half years· petitioner· worked in a -
:I:.icensed.premises in this State despite the order and conclusions 
~n_tered on May ·5, 1.961, on ·his. original application. advising··. . · 
tpat he was ineligible to dp ·so~' I' am,. however, favorably· 
tnfluenced _by the. testimony ·or· hi~ character wi tness·es, hdl~t 
':worn_ testimony that· he believed he was eligible .to accept _ 
aforesaid: empl9yment,: and the. fact that he has not -~een con­

.· v-icted of,_ a crime. within the past ·eight and one-half' years ·nor 
-arrested. .in th~ past five years~ f ., ~ 

. . . 

_·Considering· ~11 of. the aforesaid facts and c'irctimstances, 
I shall grant bis .application ·but shall withhold reli_ef until 
six· months.~ after gctober .15,. 1962. (the date 'up.on which· he filed 
the with.in app11·catfon). Re Cas·e· No. 1701, Bullet~n 1470,. · -
Item .7) _e ·_ · · :_ . . · · - • _ ... · 

Ac9ordingly, it is, on this 5th day of November 19~2; 

, .. -ORDERED that petit:iort-er 1 s· statutory disqualification 
·beeause·_~·of· the ·convictions· describLed here1n be and the same. 1s · 
h~reby ·femoved, in. accordan-ce with the· provisions of R.s.· 

. 33:-1~31.2, · err·ective April ·lSj ·1963;. provided, however, that 
. the. petitioner. shall: not ·in.- ·the interim- become-. as.socia.ted with 
· the.- alcoholic beverage industry ~in this State in any nianner 

~. wha tsoeve:r.. . . ' . . . ' . 

(. 

WILLIAM HO~tE DAVIS. -
. DIRECTOR 

\ ·, 
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6 ·' . (. DISCIPLINARY" PROCEEDlNCfs PERMITTING CONSUMPTION I .. BY. M:±'~oRs / 
AT SOCIAL AFFAIR CONDUCTED.ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE 
SllSimWED.·F.OR_20 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA.. '".~I't'."'·.i' . 

' ~ '.· 

-· ·; . ;In the Matt,er ofJ.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ._· '~ r } 

."' .'.: .. ~~:. r . 

. CHESTER ·JAGEN AND 'ANNA M~:_.-JAGEN -
t/a CHET'S 

. ~ioux Trail,. Woodport 
J'~ff.erson Township .. 
PO RD 2 Wharton, .N •. J ~· 

··Holders of Plenary R~:tail Cohsumpt'ion . 
License C-24, issued .. bY'. the Tpwnship . 
Committe.e of the To~n~hip of Jeffer's.on*· 
-~-~----~~----~~--~--~~~-~--~-~--~--~-~-~~~ 

CO'l'1CLUS!OfiS .. _.,., _ _, · 
.AND ORDER ... ,~~· 

Nusbauni: and Lazorisa'it, .Esqs.' :_Attorneys for. ticen,._sees •· . 
Edward F .• Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for . the Divis~~n of Alcoholic 

Bev.erag·e Control. 

BY, THE :nrBECTOR: 

_ Licens-ees· plead'. non vu1 t t·o. a charge a:q.eging th.a~. on 
September 13, .1962, t~ey permf t te_d consumption of·. drinJ:ts of ·beer l 

on the licensed prenii~es by three minors, two age; 18 and one .. 
age 20, in---violation.of Rule l of .. State Regulati~n No. 20. 

In alleged mit;lgation, licensees claim that.the.consumption 
occurred during the .. ~ol;l!'se of: a social affair. conducted by -an 
organization to which:-·beer had ·been sold, in bulk·:ror. service 
·to persons attending" ·~he affa~r and that the cons,µmption by _the · 
minors was contrary t.o the caution against suc-h s_ervice expressed 
by the licensees to _a; .. committee _of· the organizat~t<~n. As\ to -this, 
i-i is pointed out th~t since the .. public impact· of:the violation· 
·is .the same, licensee~ are nev~rtheless responsiple where there 
is a failure, for whatever reason, to prevent the·prohibited '­
~conduct by those occupying the licensed premises with their ~ 
authority. Re Polish National. Home of Linden, N .. ·J. Inc., 
Bulletin 1118, Item 6~- and .cases cited therein,· .-p~1rticularly 
Es1sex Holding Corp. V~' Hock, .136 ·N.J .L. 28. _ · ·:: · 

' . . 

Absent prior re'c~:'ord, the -·license will pe suspended· for -
twenty days, with renitssion of _.five days for the ·plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of f-ifteen days. Re Rose, Bulletin 
1446, Item 12. · ·. · 

. . 

Ac'.cordingly, it :~s; on thi.s .31st day or Octoper, ·1962, 
. . ' l(J 

ORDERED that Ple11ary Ret~-11 Conaumpticin License C-24 1 
issued by the To\amship _Committee of the Township of Jefferson 
to Chester Jagen and :Anna M. Jag en, t/a Chet's, fqr premi·ses_ 
on Sioux Trail, Woodport, Jefferson Township, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 
a.m. Wednesday, November 7, 1962, and terminat_ing".at 3:00 a.m • 

. Thursday, Nov.embe~ 22:, 1962. .. 

'•', 

WILLIAM .HmiE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

i I 
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7. STATUTORY.AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION· - ORDER LIFTING SUqPENSION. 

·Auto. Su~po #219 
In the Matter of the Automatic 
S~spension of Plena~y Retail · 
9onsumption Licene C-36 issued 
by the Mun~cipal Board of Alcoholi·c 
B~verage -Oontrol of ·the. City of 
Camden to 

MARY E. LIEBERT 
t/a CHESTNUT-GRILL 
513 Chestnut Str.eet 
Camden'., N. J • _______________________ .;. _______ ._ ... ~~----... ------

BY THE DIRECTO~: 

On August .. 14,.1962, the licensee was fined $100 in the 
Camden County Court after she had pleaded guilty to a charge 
alleging that she had sold alcoholic beverages to a minor on 
February 2·, 1962, in violation of. ~.s. 3.3:1-77. · Said conviction· 
resulted in the automatic suspension of her license for the 
balance of its ·term. R.S. 3.3:1-31.~. 

·By order dated April 4, 1962,. I suspended the license then 
held for fifteen days, effective April 16, 1962, after the 
licens·ee pleaded non .YJ:!ll in disciplinary proceedings to a charge. 
alleging that she sold alcoholic beverages to the same minor. 

_Re Liebert, Bulletin 1453, Item ,3. Under the circumstances, I 
shall, upon my own motion, enter an order lifting the statutory 
automatic suspension, effective immedia.tely. Re DeLellis, 
Bulletin 1443, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is) on.this 8th day of November, 1962, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
licene C-3.6 be and the same is.hereby lifted, and said license, 
is restored to full force and operation, effective. immep.iately. 

WILI,IAM HOWE· DAVIS 
DlRECTOR. 

/ 



PAGE 16 

Sa STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED9 
Ir 

Affiliated Dis~illers Brands Corp@ . 
1290 Avenue of the Americas 

BULLETIN 1486 

New York, New York 
Application filed December 6, 1962 for place-to-place 
transfer of Licensed Salesroom on Plenary Wholesale 
License W-41 from 586 Kearny Avenue, Kearny, New Jers~y 
to 38-40 6th Street, Harrison, New Jersey 

Canandaigua. Industries Co.; Inc$ 
116 Buffalo Street 
Canandaigua, New York 

Application filed December 17, 1962 for Wine Wholesale 
License. 

Marine.Tobacco Co$ Inc& 
2os~210 Eighth·Avenue 
New York, New York· 

Application filed December 17, 1962 for Plenary 
Wholesale License@ 

(fd ' 
William Howe Davis 

Director 


